ITEM NO.8 Court 3 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 14737/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-12-2019 in DBCSAW No. 838/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

REGIONAL OFFICER, CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHITA KHANDELWAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.65155/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.65159/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.65157/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.65161/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date: 27-07-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv. Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition, returnable in two weeks.

Notice to indicate that the matter will be finally disposed of at the notice stage.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

2

Contempt petition, if any, pending before the High Court may not be precipitated further till the disposal of this petition.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI) COURT MASTER